
 

 

Case No. CGC-24-618681 Greene Declaration iso Motion for Attorneys’ Fees and Costs 
1 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

David Greene (SBN 160107) 

Victoria Noble (SBN 337290) 

Electronic Frontier Foundation 

815 Eddy Street 

San Francisco, CA 94109 

Tel.: (415) 436-9333 

Fax: (415) 436-9993 

Email: davidg@eff.org 

tori@eff.org 

 

Attorneys for Defendant Jack Poulson 

 

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

 

MAURY BLACKMAN, an individual, 

 

Plaintiff, 

v. 

 

SUBSTACK, INC., a Delaware  

Corporation; AMAZON WEB SERVICES, 

INC., a Delaware Corporation; JACK 

POULSON, an individual; TECH 

INQUIRY, INC., a Delaware corporation;  

DOES 1-25, inclusive, 

Defendants. 

 Case No.: CGC-24-618681 
 
DECLARATION OF DAVID GREENE 

IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR 

ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND COSTS  

                    

DATE:  July 29, 2025 

TIME:   9:00 a.m. 

DEPT:   301 

 

Judge:   Hon. Christine Van Aken 

 

Action Filed:  October 3, 2024 

 

 

DECLARATION OF DAVID GREENE 

I, DAVID GREENE, declare as follows: 

1. I am an attorney licensed to practice in the State of California and a Senior Staff 

Attorney with Electronic Frontier Foundation (EFF), which is a nonprofit corporation established 

under the laws of California with its principal place of business in San Francisco.  As part of its 

mission, EFF provides pro bono legal services in public interest litigation matters and recovers fees 

only if they are awarded by a court or are included in the settlement of a matter. 

2. EFF is counsel to Defendant Jack Poulson in this matter. This declaration is 

submitted in support of Defendants’ Motion for Attorneys’ Fees pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure 

 

ELECTRONICALLY
F I L E D

Superior Court of California,
County of San Francisco

04/25/2025
Clerk of the Court

BY: WILMA CORRALES
Deputy Clerk



 

 

Case No. CGC-24-618681 Greene Declaration iso Motion for Attorneys’ Fees and Costs 
2 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

§ 425.16(c). Except as otherwise indicated, I have personal knowledge of the facts stated here and, 

if called upon to do so, would testify competently to the facts stated herein. 

3. I was the attorney who supervised all EFF attorneys who worked on this matter. My 

colleague Victoria Noble was chiefly responsible for drafting the opposition to the temporary 

restraining order, the special motion to strike and reply memorandum, conducting the bulk of the 

legal research, working with the client to develop the factual record, and preparing sealed versions 

of all pleadings. I oversaw, reviewed, and edited all pleadings, and conducted legal research as 

needed. I was also the chief author of the various motions to seal and responsible for reviewing co-

counsels’ drafting of the opposition to the motion to proceed as a Doe plaintiff. Ms. Noble assisted 

by reviewing and offering edits to those papers. For all tasks, we were both assisted by three other 

lawyers from EFF who performed additional legal research and a legal secretary. However, I have 

exercised billing judgment and excluded their fees from this motion.  

4. To minimize duplication, we at all times coordinated with counsel for co-defendants. 

Counsel for Substack took the lead on this motion for attorneys’ fees, and in preparing the 

opposition papers for Plaintiff’s Doe motion. Counsel for Tech Inquiry took the lead on opposing 

Blackman’s motion to seal. Each defendant, however, wrote their own opposition to Blackman’s 

TRO motion. That motion required a response on such a tight timeline there was little opportunity 

for coordination. Each defendant was also wrote their own special motion to strike and reply. This 

was necessary because the arguments on the second part of the anti-SLAPP analysis were different 

for each defendant due to the distinct allegations against them. Poulson’s arguments, for example, 

largely focused on his role as the publisher of the information about Blackman and his role as a 

journalist. The arguments of the other defendants, in contrast, largely focused on their role as 

intermediaries for Poulson’s reporting. 

I. Hours Worked  

5. In cases where fees may be available, EFF’s general practice is for attorneys to 

record their time contemporaneously, either offline or using the Toggl timekeeping app, which 

allows for both real-time, timer-based timekeeping and manual-entry timekeeping. Our monitoring 

of our usage of Toggl has assured us that the real-time function accurately records time.  



 

 

Case No. CGC-24-618681 Greene Declaration iso Motion for Attorneys’ Fees and Costs 
3 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

6. I used the Toggl app to record my time. The strong majority of that time was 

recorded contemporaneously using the app’s timer function. For a few entries, I recorded my start 

and stop times on paper and later entered the data into Toggl using the manual function. I am 

confident that the time records in Toggl accurately reflect the time for which fees are being sought 

here.  

7. As she states in her declaration, Ms. Noble also used Toggl to enter her time and is 

confident that the records reflected in Toggl are accurate.  

8. To determine the amount of fees to seek in this motion, I downloaded the time all 

EFF attorneys recorded on the matter from Toggl. I then reviewed each time entry to check for 

duplication, nonproductive tasks, and incomplete records. I exercised billing judgment to exclude 

such time entrees and also decided to only include in this fee motion the time spent by Ms. Noble 

and me, even though three other EFF attorneys spent some time researching legal issues for 

Poulson’s anti-SLAPP motion. We are also not including secretarial time even though it was quite 

substantial in this matter. 

9. Our time records for this matter are attached hereto as. As those records show, we 

are seeking an attorneys’ fee award for 298 hours and 34 minutes of attorney time. This represents 

278 hours and 13 minutes for the work on the special motion to strike, including the work on the 

motions to partially seal the memorandum of points and authorities in support of the special motion 

to strike, the reply, and the exhibits associated with each. Also included is 18 hours and 34 minutes 

for work opposing Blackman’s motion for a temporary restraining order and 1 hour and 47 minutes 

for work opposing Blackman’s motion to proceed pseudonymously, each of which was integral to 

the anti-SLAPP proceedings. 

10. The attorney time breaks down as follows: I spent 79 hours and 19 minutes on the 

special motion to strike, reply and associated motions to seal; Ms. Noble spent 198 hours and 54 

minutes hours. I spent 7 hours and 45 minutes on Poulson’s opposition to the TRO; Ms. Noble spent 

10 hours and 49 minutes. I spent 25 minutes on the Defendants’ joint opposition to the Doe motion. 

Ms. Noble spent 1 hour and 22 minutes on the opposition and attending the hearing. 

  



 

 

Case No. CGC-24-618681 Greene Declaration iso Motion for Attorneys’ Fees and Costs 
4 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

II. Fee Rates 

11. The fee rates for EFF attorneys on this matter, as set forth in the retainer agreement 

with Mr. Poulson, are as follows: David Greene ($955 per hour); Victoria Noble ($350 per hour).  

12. EFF fee rates reflect the prevailing hourly rates for attorneys of comparable 

education, expertise, and experience in the Bay Area. As the Civil Liberties Director at EFF, I am 

part of the management team that sets EFF fee rates and have first-hand knowledge of the process 

we use for doing so. EFF regularly reviews our fee rates to ensure that they reflect prevailing Bay 

Area rates. We do so by surveying both nonprofit legal services providers, such as the ACLU-

Northern California, and local law firms of all sizes. We also review court dockets to find expert 

declarations that have been filed in support of fee motions and opinions granting fee awards that 

discuss the rates approved by the court. This information tends to reveal a range of fee rates, and we 

aim to set our rates to be in the 75th percentile of the rates charged. Using those methods, we did a 

major revision to our rate structure in 2016 because we found that our rates had fallen significantly 

below market rates. We did another revision in 2022, when the rates that apply to this matter were 

set, to keep our rates in line with the rates of the lawyers at the ACLU of Northern California, with 

whom we frequently collaborate.  In between those dates, we checked fee awards and filed expert 

fee declarations to make sure that our rates were in line with prevailing fee rates. For example, 

before moving for attorneys’ fees in 2020 in Voss v. California Department of Corrections and 

Rehabilitation, San Francisco Superior Court case no. CPF-20-517117, we consulted the 

Declaration of Richard Pearl, a well-known, Bay Area attorneys’ fee expert, that had been filed in 

Stiavetti v. Ahlin, Alameda Superior Court case no. RG1577973 (attached hereto as Exhibit B). And 

in preparing a fee demand in 2018, we noted recent fee awards by local federal courts. See, e.g., 

Huynh v. Santa Clara Housing Auth., 2017 WL 1050539, *6 (N.D. Cal. 2017) (approving $862 for 

a lawyer with 21 years of experience and $530 for a lawyer with six years of experience); Acosta v. 

Frito-Lay, Inc., 2018 WL 2088278, *12 (N.D. Cal. 2018) (approving $730 for a lawyer with 21 

years of experience and $410 for a lawyer with four years of experience). 

13. As we have not updated our rate structure since 2022, I suspect that our rates now lag 

somewhat behind our target. Indeed, at all but the most experienced end of our scale, our rates now 



 

 

Case No. CGC-24-618681 Greene Declaration iso Motion for Attorneys’ Fees and Costs 
5 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

lag behind the rates in the Fitzpatrick Matrix, the rates the Department of Justice applies to complex 

civil litigation in District of Columbia courts. See https://www.justice.gov/usao-

dc/page/file/1504361/dl?inline. That scale is commonly found to not reflect the more costly attorney 

fee rates of the Bay Area, or private litigation more generally. 

14. EFF’s fee rates were approved of by courts in the following matters: 

• Electronic Frontier Foundation v. Superior Court, San Bernardino Superior Court case no. 

CIVDS1930054 (April 27, 2021) (awarding fee rate of $450 for attorney with 11 years of 

experience); 

• Electronic Frontier Foundation v. Office of the Director of National Intelligence, No. 07-

05278 SI, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44050 (N.D. Cal. June 4, 2008) (court found EFF’s 2007 

hourly rates to be reasonable) 

• Apple v. Does, Santa Clara Superior Court case no. 1-04-CV-032178 (awarding fees in 

accordance with EFF’s 2006 and 2007 rates) 

15. EFF’s fee rates were not contested in the following matters that were resolved by 

settlement: 

•  Voss et al. v. California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation, San Francisco 

Superior Court Case number CPF-20-517117;  

• OPG v. Diebold, 337 F. Supp. 2d 1195 (N.D. Cal. 2004) (2004 fee rates not contested in 

post-summary judgment settlement); 

• EFF v. Department of Justice, U.S. District Court for the District of Northern California 

Case Number 16-cv-2041-HSG 

• EFF v. Department of Justice, U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia Case Number 

17-cv-1039-DLF 

• EFF v. Department of Justice, U.S. District Court for the District of Northern California 

Case Number 17-cv-03263-VC 

• EFF v. Department of Commerce, U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia Case 

Number 17-cv-2567-ABJ 

• EFF v. Office of Management and Budget, U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia 



 

 

Case No. CGC-24-618681 Greene Declaration iso Motion for Attorneys’ Fees and Costs 
6 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

Case Number 20-cv-2689-TJK 

• EFF v. Department of Homeland Security, U.S. District Court of the District of Northern 

California, Case Number 19-cv-7431-JSC 

III. My Qualifications 

16. I have over 33 years of experience litigating First Amendment matters in state and 

federal courts. I am a 1991 graduate of Duke University School of Law and clerked for the Hon,. 

Allen T. Compton of the Alaska Supreme Court. I practiced civil litigation with Hancock, Rothert 

& Bunshoft from 1992 to 1997, litigating many First Amendment and other cases in both trial and 

appellate courts, including one trial in federal court and two in California state courts. From 1997 to 

1999, I was the Program Director for the National Campaign for Freedom of Expression in 

Washington, D.C. Among my duties there was to assist in the preparation of amicus briefs in courts 

across the country in high profile First Amendment cases. From July 1999 through July 2011, I was 

Executive Director and Staff Counsel at First Amendment Project in Oakland, CA, a nonprofit 

organization that provided free legal services on public interest free speech and free press matters, 

During my tenure at FAP, I litigated numerous First Amendment cases including civil liberties 

actions, SLAPPs, public records, and court access. In 1993, I argued DVD Copy Control 

Association v. Bunner in the California Supreme Court. I also briefed and argued several other cases 

before the Ninth Circuit and California Courts of Appeal during my time at FAP, and co-wrote the 

highly influential brief on behalf of amicus curiae J.M. Coetzee et al. in In re George T., 33 Cal. 4th 

620 (2004). From July 2011 through July 2013, I was counsel with Bryan Cave LLP (and the 

predecessor firm, Holme, Roberts & Owen) in the San Francisco office, and continued to litigate 

First Amendment cases in state and federal courts. I joined EFF as a Senior Staff Attorney in 2013 

and have practiced here since. Over the past 11-plus years, I have continued to litigate a wide range 

of civil liberties, First Amendment, and other cases in state and federal courts across the United 

States and have co-authored interventions in international courts. I have continued to argue cases in 

state and federal trial and appellate courts, including arguing successfully for the appellant in 

Guerrero v. Hestrin, 56 Cal. App. 5th 172 (2020). I have also filed numerous amicus curiae briefs 

in the United States Supreme Court and the federal Courts of Appeals, including being the lead 



 

 

Case No. CGC-24-618681 Greene Declaration iso Motion for Attorneys’ Fees and Costs 
7 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

author of the briefs filed last term in the important internet free speech cases, Moody v. Netchoice 

LLC, 603 U.S. 707 (2024), and Murthy v. Missouri, 603 U.S. 43 (2024), and this term in TikTok, 

Inc. v. Garland, 604 US. ___, 145 S. Ct. 57 (2025). 

17.  I am a frequent commentator and public speaker on First Amendment, freedom of 

expression, and digital rights issues on television, radio, podcasts, online, in print, and at 

conferences and private meetings, in the United States and internationally, including twice 

testifying before European Parliament in Brussels. I have spoken as an expert at conferences in 

Great Britain, Belgium, Canada, Tunisia, France, Malta, South Africa, Colombia, Poland, Brazil, 

Senegal, the Czech Republic, the Netherlands, Costa Rica, and Taiwan. I have lectured frequently 

on these and other issues in universities across the U.S., as well as the United Kingdom and Japan. 

18.  I am currently an adjunct professor at University of San Francisco School of Law, 

where I have taught First Amendment Law since 2005. From 2002 through 2020, I was an 

instructor in the Journalism Department at San Francisco State University, where I taught News 

Media Law.  I also taught as an adjunct professor at Golden Gate University. I have published 

numerous scholarly and lay articles on First Amendment issues, a selection of which appear on my 

curriculum vitae, which is attached as Exhibit C, and am a regular contributor to EFF’s Deeplinks 

Blog. 

19. I currently serve on several professional boards including the governing committee 

of the ABA’s Communications Law Forum, and the steering committee of the Free Expression 

Network. And a very long time ago, I was a founding member of the Internet Free Expression 

Alliance. 

20. My work has been recognized by California Lawyer magazine as a 2013 California 

Lawyer Attorney of the Year, and by the Society of Professional Journalists, Northern California as 

the recipient of its 2013 John Gothberg/Meritorious Service to SPJ Award and its 2007 James 

Madison Freedom of information Award for Legal Counsel.  I was also awarded The Hon. Ira A. 

Brown Adjunct Faculty Award by USF Law School in 2012. In 2011, I received aa Certificate of 

Recognition from the California State Senate marking my 12 years of service to the First 

Amendment Project. 



Case No. CGC-24-618681 Greene Declaration iso Motion for Attorneys’ Fees and Costs 
8 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

21. My hourly rate charged for this matter is $955. As set forth above, I believe this is

low for a Bay Area attorney with over 33 years of experience, and with my level of expertise and 

international reputation. It is also consistent with my fee rates that were approved by courts more 

than 12 years ago. In 2012, my 2012 hourly rate of $550 and my 2009 rate of $500, were each 

approved by the court in Rosenfeld v. Department of Justice, 904 F., Supp. 2d 988, 1002-03, 1006 

(N.D. Cal. 2012). In state courts, my 2009 rate of $500 per hour was approved by Judge Beth 

Labson Freeman in Moreland LLC v. Old Republic Title Co., San Mateo Superior Court case no. 

Civ-487714, and was conceded to be reasonable by the State of California in Whyte v. Department 

of Justice, Kern Superior Court case no. S-1500-CV-244826 SPC. My 2008 rate of $475 per hour 

was found to be reasonable by Judge Yvette Palazuelos in 5th St. Loft LLC v. Jordan, Los Angeles 

Superior Court case no. BC 392796. My 2005 rate of $375 per hour was found to be reasonable by 

Judge Manuel Real in Marina Point Development Associates v. United States, United States District 

Court for the Central District of California case no. EDCV041387RRZX and Judge Lisa Guy-Schall 

in Gregory Canyon, Ltd. V. Pala Band of Mission Indians, San Diego Superior Court case no. 

GIN029059.  

IV. Fee Totals

22. As set forth in Exhibit A, the total fee award we are seeking in this matter is

$157,425.75. This represents 211 hours and 5 minutes for Victoria Noble at $350 per hour 

($73,879.17) and 87 hours and 29 minutes for me at $955 per hour ($83,546.58). 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing 

is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 

Executed this 23rd day of April, 2025 in San Francisco, California. 

David Greene 



Case No. CGC-24-618681 Greene Declaration iso Motion for Attorneys’ Fees and Costs

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

EXHIBIT A 



Blackman v. Substack, et al.

SF Superior Court CGC-24-618681

Date Description - Anti-SLAPP motion and associated motion to seal Time (hours:minutes) Attorney Hourly Rate Total

11/04/2024 Research and outline anti-SLAPP motion 2:00 Victoria Noble 350.00$     700.00$       

11/04/2024 legal research re antiSLAPP 'arising under' 6:14 David Greene 955.00$     5,952.83$       

11/05/2024 corr w client re service and briefing schedule; legal research re anit-SLAPP procedures, corr w  co-def counsel re schedule 3:38 David Greene 955.00$     3,469.83$       

11/05/2024 Draft outline and coordinate research for argument section of brief ISO anti-SLAPP motion; legal research 2:26 Victoria Noble 350.00$     851.67$       

11/06/2024 Analyze public interest element of anti-slapp standard; Revise outline of anti-SLAPP motion brief; draft brief; research for brief 7:10 Victoria Noble 350.00$     2,508.33$       

11/07/2024 Legal research for anti-SLAPP brief 0:25 Victoria Noble 350.00$     145.83$       

11/08/2024 Legal research for anti-SLAPP brief; Research and draft brief ISO anti-slapp motion 2:49 Victoria Noble 350.00$     985.83$       

11/09/2024 Research and draft brief ISO anti-slapp moton 1:30 Victoria Noble 350.00$     525.00$       

11/12/2024 Research and draft anti-slapp brief 1:59 Victoria Noble 350.00$     694.17$       

11/13/2024 Draft anti-slapp brief; Draft and research brief iso anti-slapp motion; Develop strategy for anti-SLAPP motion 2:27 Victoria Noble 350.00$     857.50$       

11/14/2024 Draft anti-slapp brief; Draft and research brief iso anti-slapp motion; Coordinate with co-defendants' counsel's  on anti-slapp brief 3:54 Victoria Noble 350.00$     1,365.00$       

11/15/2024 draft anti-SLAPP motion 3:14 David Greene 955.00$     3,087.83$       

11/16/2024 Draft anti-slapp motion 3:23 Victoria Noble 350.00$     1,184.17$       

11/17/2024 Draft anti-slapp brief 0:30 Victoria Noble 350.00$     175.00$       

11/18/2024 draft anti-SLAPP motion 1:11 David Greene 955.00$     1,130.08$       

11/18/2024 Draft anti-slapp brief; draft anti-slapp motion 2:01 Victoria Noble 350.00$     705.83$       

11/19/2024 draft anti-SLAPP motion 2:12 David Greene 955.00$     2,101.00$       

11/19/2024 Develop strategy for anti-SLAPP motion and coordinate work on brief 0:57 Victoria Noble 350.00$     332.50$       

11/20/2024 draft anti-SLAPP motion 1:22 David Greene 955.00$     1,305.17$       

11/20/2024 Draft anti-slapp motion 2:45 Victoria Noble 350.00$     962.50$       

11/21/2024 Research and draft brief ISO anti-slapp motion; draft anti-slapp motion; Coordinate with co-counsel re strategy for anti-slapp motion 5:44 Victoria Noble 350.00$     2,006.67$       

11/22/2024 Draft brief ISO anti-slapp motion 2:58 Victoria Noble 350.00$     1,038.33$       

11/25/2024 draft anti-slapp motion and associated docs 5:16 David Greene 955.00$     5,029.67$       

11/25/2024 Draft and revise Poulson declaration ISO anti-slapp motion 5:01 Victoria Noble 350.00$     1,755.83$       

11/26/2024 draft anti-slapp motion and associated docs 6:16 David Greene 955.00$     5,984.67$       

11/26/2024 Draft and revise brief iso anti-slapp motion and Poulson decl. iso same 2:33 Victoria Noble 350.00$     892.50$       

11/27/2024 Draft and revise anti-slapp brief 2:48 Victoria Noble 350.00$     980.00$       

12/02/2024 draft anti-slapp motion and associated docs 4:09 David Greene 955.00$     3,963.25$       

12/02/2024 Research, draft and revise brief ISO ant-slapp motion 7:12 Victoria Noble 350.00$     2,520.00$       

12/03/2024 draft anti-slapp motion and associated docs 4:15 David Greene 955.00$     4,058.75$       

12/03/2024 Legal research and draft anti-slapp brief and motion; Draft Poulson declaration iso anti-slapp motion and select exhibits for same; Select exhibits for attorney declaration and outline attorney declaration 11:37 Victoria Noble 350.00$     4,065.83$       

12/04/2024 draft anti-slapp motion and associated docs 3:45 David Greene 955.00$     3,581.25$       

12/04/2024 Draft and revise brief ISO anti-slapp motion; draft and revise attorney declaration iso anti-slapp motion; review cite check of brief 10:42 Victoria Noble 350.00$     3,745.00$       

12/05/2024 draft anti-slapp motion and associated docs; preparation of sealing motion and related materials including redacted versions of papers 7:43 David Greene 955.00$     7,369.42$       

12/05/2024 Revise anti-slapp brief; redactions 3:45 Victoria Noble 350.00$     1,312.50$       

12/06/2024 preparation of sealing motion and related materials including redacted versions of papers; draft antiSLAPP motion and associated docs 4:00 David Greene 955.00$     3,820.00$       

12/06/2024 Review, redact, and finalize Poulson and Noble declarations and exhibits to declarations; Review motion to seal, notice of motion to seal, and MPA iso same 4:16 Victoria Noble 350.00$     1,493.33$       

12/20/2024 legal research for and drafting of reply re motion to seal 0:30 David Greene 955.00$     477.50$       

01/02/2025 Develop strategy for reply brief ISO anti-slapp motion 0:30 Victoria Noble 350.00$     175.00$       

01/03/2025 legal research for reply iso anti-slapp motion 1:04 David Greene 955.00$     1,018.67$       

01/03/2025 Review tentative ruling on motions to seal; research for reply brief ISO anti-slapp motion 0:45 Victoria Noble 350.00$     262.50$       

01/06/2025 Hearing on motions to seal anti-SLAPP papers; Prepoare proposed order following tentative and hearing 0:39 David Greene 955.00$     620.75$       

01/06/2025 Motion to seal hearing 0:12 Victoria Noble 350.00$     70.00$      

01/13/2025 Research and draft anti-slapp brief 0:18 Victoria Noble 350.00$     105.00$       

01/14/2025 meet and confer re sealed documents 0:12 David Greene 955.00$     191.00$       

01/15/2025 Research and analyze plaintiff's briefs and declarations in opposition to defendants' motions; Analyze opp to Poulson's MTS and develop arguments for reply 2:47 Victoria Noble 350.00$     974.17$       

01/16/2025 Read SLAPP oppo; legal research for and drafting of reply; 2:11 David Greene 955.00$     2,085.08$       

01/16/2025 Outline reply brief; discuss strategy for same 1:18 Victoria Noble 350.00$     455.00$       

01/17/2025 Research for use in rep[ly brief ISO anti-slapp motion 2:38 Victoria Noble 350.00$     921.67$       

01/21/2025 Legal research for reply 1:59 David Greene 955.00$     1,894.08$       

01/21/2025 Outline reply brief ISO anti-slapp motion; draft reply brief ISO anti-slapp motion 6:20 Victoria Noble 350.00$     2,216.67$       

01/22/2025 Legal research for reply 0:59 David Greene 955.00$     939.08$       

01/22/2025 draft reply brief ISO anti-slapp motion 6:07 Victoria Noble 350.00$     2,140.83$       

01/23/2025 legal research for reply; drafting reply 7:00 David Greene 955.00$     6,685.00$       

01/23/2025 draft reply brief ISO anti-slapp motion; Review declarations filed ISO or in Opp to anti-SLAPP motion 8:51 Victoria Noble 350.00$     3,097.50$       

01/24/2025 legal research for reply; drafting reply 4:37 David Greene 955.00$     4,408.92$       

01/24/2025 Research and draft reply brief ISO anti-slapp motion 11:51 Victoria Noble 350.00$     4,147.50$       

01/25/2025 legal research for reply; drafting reply 2:12 David Greene 955.00$     2,101.00$       

01/25/2025 Draft and revise reply brief and second Poulson decl ISO anti-SLAPP motion 8:14 Victoria Noble 350.00$     2,881.67$       

01/26/2025 Draft and revise reply brief ISO anti-SLAPP 18:52 Victoria Noble 350.00$     6,603.33$       

01/27/2025 legal research for reply; drafting reply 2:41 David Greene 955.00$     2,562.58$       

01/27/2025 Revise 2d Poulson Decl.; Review draft brief for compliance with sealing order; draft and revise RJN ISO anti-SLAPP motion; Review and revise Noble declaration ISO anti-SLAPP motion 10:11 Victoria Noble 350.00$     3,564.17$       

01/28/2025 Revise and finalize reply brief, Poulson Decl, Noble Decl, RJN and Exhibits ISO anti-SLAPP mot 6:47 Victoria Noble 350.00$     2,374.17$       

01/29/2025 Prep for oral arg 3:44 Victoria Noble 350.00$     1,306.67$       

01/30/2025 Prepare for oral argument ISO anti-SLAPP mot. 6:16 Victoria Noble 350.00$     2,193.33$       

01/31/2025 prepare for slapp hearing 2:00 David Greene 955.00$     1,910.00$       

01/31/2025 Prepare for oral argument ISO anti-SLAPP mot. 2:04 Victoria Noble 350.00$     723.33$       

02/03/2025 Prepare for oral argument ISO anti-SLAPP mot. and review tentative order; Prepare for hearing on motion to seal 9:17 Victoria Noble 350.00$     3,249.17$       

02/04/2025 Oral argument re anti-slapp motion 1:00 Victoria Noble 350.00$     350.00$       

TOTAL (David Greene) 79:19 David Greene 955.00$     75,747.42$      

TOTAL (Victoria Noble) 198:54 Victoria Noble 350.00$     69,615.00$      

TOTAL 278:13 145,362.42$      

Date Description - TRO Time (hours) Attorney Hourly Rate Total

11/12/2024 leal research for and darfting and esiting of opposition to TRO 6:15 David Greene 955.00$     5,968.75$     

11/12/2024 Research for TRO response; Research, draft and revise TRO opp; prepare exhibits to Poulson decl. iso TRO opp., , Develop strategy for opp. to TRO 8:35 Victoria Noble 350.00$     3,004.17$     

11/13/2024 final edits of TRo oppo; filing and service 1:30 David Greene 955.00$     1,432.50$     

11/13/2024 Draft and revise brief in opposition to TRO; Prepare for Ex Parte TRO Hearing; Confer with counsel for co-defendants regarding TRO opposition; Ex Parte TRO Hearing 2:14 Victoria Noble 350.00$     781.67$     

TOTAL (David Greene) 7:45 David Greene 955.00$     7,401.25$      

TOTAL (Victoria Noble) 10:49 Victoria Noble 350.00$     3,785.83$      

TOTAL 18:34 11,187.08$      

Date Description - Doe Motion Time (hours) Attorney Hourly Rate Total

11/22/2024 review draft opp to Doe motion 0:25 David Greene 955.00$     397.92$       

12/11/2024 Review tentative ruling on Doe motion; Review plaintiff's opp. to tentative ruling on Doe motion 0:45 Victoria Noble 350.00$     262.50$       

12/12/2024 Doe motion hearing 0:37 Victoria Noble 350.00$     215.83$       

TOTAL (David Greene) 0:25 David Greene 955.00$     397.92$      

TOTAL (Victoria Noble) 1:22 Victoria Noble 350.00$     478.33$      

TOTAL 1:47 876.25$      

TOTAL (David Greene) 87.29 David Greene 955.00$     83,546.58

TOTAL (Victoria Noble) 211.05 Victoria Noble 350.00$     73,879.17$      

TOTAL 157,425.75$      



Case No. CGC-24-618681 Greene Declaration iso Motion for Attorneys’ Fees and Costs 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

EXHIBIT B 



DECLARATION OF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOT. FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES
STIAVETTI, ET.AL., V. AHLIN, ET. AL.; CASE NO. RG15779731

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Michael Temple Risher (SBN 191627)
mrisher@aclunc.org
Kathleen Guneratne (SBN 250751)
kguneratne@aclunc.org
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation of Northern California, Inc.
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone:  (415) 621-2493
Facsimile:  (415) 255-8437

Peter J. Eliasberg (SBN 189910)
peliasberg@aclusocal.org
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation of Southern California
1313 West 8th Street
Los Angeles, CA 90017
Telephone:  (213) 977-9500

Laura K. Oswell (SBN 241281)
oswelll@sullcrom.com
Sullivan & Cromwell LLP
1870 Embarcadero Road
Palo Alto, California 94303
Telephone:  (650) 461-5600
Facsimile:  (650) 461-5700

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

STEPHANIE STIAVETTI, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

PAMELA AHLIN, AS DIRECTOR OF THE 
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
HOSPITALS, et al.,

Defendants.

CASE NO.:  RG15779731 

ASSIGNED FOR ALL PURPOSES TO 
JUDGE WINIFRED SMITH

DEPARTMENT 21 

DECLARATION OF 
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION 
FOR ATTORNEY’S FEES  
Hearing Date: March 1 , 2019
Hearing Time: 10:00 a.m.
Judge: Winifred Smith
Department: 21
RES ID: R-1929086

Action Filed:  July 29, 2015





1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

2 
DECLARATION OF RICHARD M. PEARL IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR REASONABLE 
ATTORNEYS’ FEES, CASE NO. RG15779731 

rates that Plaintiffs’ counsel request are well within the range of non-contingent market rates 

charged by Bay Area law firms.1 

Professional Background 

4. Briefly summarized, my background is as follows:  I am a 1969 graduate of Boalt 

Hall School of Law, University of California, Berkeley, California.  I took the California Bar 

Examination in August 1969 and passed it in November of that year, but because I was working 

as an attorney in Atlanta, Georgia for the Legal Aid Society of Atlanta (LASA), I was not 

admitted to the California Bar until January 1970.  I worked for LASA until summer of 1971, 

when I then went to work in California’s Central Valley for California Rural Legal Assistance, 

Inc. (CRLA), a statewide legal services program.  From 1977 to 1982, I was CRLA’s Director of 

Litigation, supervising more than fifty attorneys.  In 1982, I went into private practice, first in a 

small law firm, then as a sole practitioner.  Martindale Hubbell rates my law firm “AV.”  I also 

have been selected as a Northern California “Super Lawyer” in Appellate Law for 2005, 2006, 

2007, 2008, and annually from 2010 through 2019.  A copy of my current Resume is attached 

hereto as Exhibit A.  I also currently serve on the Board of the California Rural Legal 

Assistance Foundation. 

5. Since 1982, my practice has been a general civil litigation and appellate practice, 

with an emphasis on cases and appeals involving court-awarded attorneys’ fees.  I also am the 

author of California Attorney Fee Awards (3d ed. Cal. CEB 2010) and its February 2011, 2012, 

2013, 2014, 2015, 2016, 2017, 2018, and March 2019 Supplements, as well as all its previous 

editions and annual supplements.  California appellate courts have cited this treatise on more 

than 35 occasions.  See, e.g., Graham v. DaimlerChrylser Corp. (2004) 34 Cal.4th 553, 576, 

584; Lolley v. Campbell (2002) 28 Cal.4th 367, 373; Chacon v. Litke (2010) 181 Cal.App.4th 

1234, 1259; Syers Properties III, Inc. v. Rankin (2014) 226 Cal.App.4th 691, 698, 700.  I also 

have lectured and written extensively on court-awarded attorneys’ fees.  I have been a member 

                                              
1 Mr. Eliasberg works out of the ACLU’s Los Angeles office, where his 2019 rate is $850 per 
hour. In my opinion, however, that rate also is well within the range of hourly rates charged by 
comparably qualified Bay Area attorneys for comparable services.  



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

3 
DECLARATION OF RICHARD M. PEARL IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR REASONABLE 
ATTORNEYS’ FEES, CASE NO. RG15779731 

of the California State Bar’s Attorneys’ Fees Task Force and have testified before the State Bar 

Board of Governors and the California Legislature on attorneys’ fee issues.  In addition, I 

authored a federal manual on attorneys’ fees entitled Attorneys’ Fees: A Legal Services Practice 

Manual, published by the Legal Services Corporation.  I also co-authored the chapter on 

“Attorney Fees” in Volume 2 of CEB’s Wrongful Employment Termination Practice, 2d Ed. 

(1997). 

6. More than 90% of my practice is devoted to issues involving court-awarded 

attorneys’ fees.  I have been counsel in over 190 attorneys’ fee applications in state and federal 

courts, primarily representing other attorneys.  I also have briefed and argued more than 45 

appeals, at least 30 of which have involved attorneys’ fees issues.  I have successfully handled 

five cases in the California Supreme Court involving court-awarded attorneys’ fees: (1) Maria 

P. v. Riles (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1281, a landmark early decision on the scope of California Code of 

Civil Procedure section 1021.5; (2) Delaney v. Baker (1999) 20 Cal.4th 23, which held that 

heightened remedies, including attorneys’ fees, are available in suits against nursing homes 

under California’s Elder Abuse Act; (3) Ketchum v. Moses (2001) 24 Cal.4th 1122, which held, 

inter alia, that contingent risk multipliers remain available under California attorney fee law, 

despite the United States Supreme Court’s contrary ruling on federal law (note that in Ketchum, 

I was primary appellate counsel in the Court of Appeal and “second chair” in the Supreme 

Court); (4) Flannery v. Prentice (2001) 26 Cal.4th 572, which held that in the absence of an 

agreement to the contrary, statutory attorneys’ fees belong to the attorney whose services they 

are based upon; and (5) Graham v. DaimlerChrysler Corp. (2004) 34 Cal.4th 553, which held, 

inter alia, that the “catalyst” theory was still valid under California law despite federal Supreme 

Court authority to the contrary.  I also represented and argued on behalf of amicus curiae in 

Conservatorship of McQueen (2014) 59 Cal.4th 602, and, along with Richard Rothschild, filed 

an amicus curiae brief in Vasquez v. State of California (2009) 45 Cal.4th 243.  I also have 

handled numerous other appeals involving attorneys’ fees, including:  Davis v. City & County of 

San Francisco (9th Cir. 1992) 976 F.2d 1536; Mangold v. CPUC (9th Cir. 1995) 67 F.3d 1470; 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

4 
DECLARATION OF RICHARD M. PEARL IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR REASONABLE 
ATTORNEYS’ FEES, CASE NO. RG15779731 

Moore v. Bank of America (9th Cir. 2007) 245 Fed.Appx. 613; Velez v. Wynne (9th Cir. 2007) 

2007 U.S.App.LEXIS 2194; Camacho v. Bridgeport Financial, Inc. (9th Cir. 2008) 523 F.3d 

973; Center for Biological Diversity v. County of San Bernardino (2010) 185 Cal.App.4th 866; 

and Environmental Protection Information Center v. California Dept. of Forestry & Fire 

Protection et al. (2010) 190 Cal.App.4th 217.  For an expanded list of my representative 

decisions, see Exhibit A. 

7. I also have been retained by various governmental entities, including the states of 

California and Vermont, to consult with them regarding their affirmative attorney fee claims. 

8. I am frequently called upon to opine about the reasonableness of attorneys’ rates 

and fees, and numerous federal and state courts have cited my testimony on that issue favorably.  

The reported cases referencing my testimony include the following California appellate courts:  

Kerkeles v. City of San Jose (2015) 243 Cal.App.4th 88; Habitat and Watershed Caretakers v. 

City of Santa Cruz (2015) 2015 Cal.App.Unpub. LEXIS 7156; Laffitte v. Robert Half 

International Inc. (2014) 231 Cal.App.4th 860 (vacated on grant of review); In re Tobacco 

Cases I (2013) 216 Cal.App.4th 570; Heritage Pacific Financial LLC v. Monroy (2013) 215 

Cal.App.4th 972, 1009; Children’s Hospital & Medical Center v. Bonta (2002) 97 Cal.App.4th 

740; Wilkinson v. South City Ford (2010) 2010 Cal.App.Unpub. LEXIS 8680; Church of 

Scientology v. Wollersheim (1996) 42 Cal.App.4th 628 (anti-SLAPP case).  My declaration also 

has been favorably referenced by the following federal courts: Prison Legal News v. 

Schwarzenegger (9th Cir. 2010) 608 F.3d 446, 455, in which the expert declaration referred to in 

that opinion is mine; Antoninetti v. Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc. (9th Cir. 2012) Order filed Dec. 

26, 2012; Gutierrez v. Wells Fargo Bank (N.D. Cal. 2015) 2015 U.S.Dist.LEXIS 67298; 

Holman et al v. Experian Information Solutions, Inc. (N.D. Cal. 2014) 2014 U.S.Dist.LEXIS 

173698, at *13; In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litigation (N.D.Cal. 2013) No. M 07-

1827 SI, MDL, No. 1827, Report and Recommendation of Special Master re Motions for 

Attorneys’ Fees etc., filed Nov. 9, 2012, adopted in relevant part, 2013 U.S.Dist.LEXIS 49885; 

Rosenfeld v. United States Dept. of Justice (N.D. Cal. 2012) 904 F.Supp.2d 988; Stonebrae v. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

5 
DECLARATION OF RICHARD M. PEARL IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR REASONABLE 
ATTORNEYS’ FEES, CASE NO. RG15779731 

Toll Bros. (N.D. Cal. 2011) 2011 U.S.Dist.LEXIS 39832, at *9 (thorough discussion), aff’d (9th 

Cir. 2013) 2013 U.S.App.LEXIS 6369; Hajro v. United States Citizenship & Immigration 

Service (N.D.Cal 2012) 900 F.Supp.2d 1034, 1054; Armstrong v. Brown  (N.D. Cal. 2011) 2011 

U.S.Dist.LEXIS 87428; Californians for Disability Rights, Inc. v. California Dept. of 

Transportation (N.D. Cal. 2010) 2010 U.S.Dist.LEXIS 141030; Prison Legal News v. 

Schwarzenegger (N.D. Cal. 2008) 561 F.Supp.2d 1095  (an earlier motion); Oberfelder v. City 

of Petaluma (N.D. Cal. 2002) 2002 U.S.Dist.LEXIS 8635, aff’d (9th Cir. 2003) 2003 

U.S.App.LEXIS 11371; Bancroft v. Trizechahn Corp., C.D. Cal. No. CV 02-2373 SVW 

(FMOx), Order Granting Reasonable Attorneys’ Fees etc., filed Aug. 14, 2006; Willoughby v. 

DT Credit Corp., C.D. Cal. No. CV 05-05907 MMM (Cwx), Order Awarding Reasonable 

Attorneys’ Fees After Remand, filed July 17, 2006; A.D. v. California Highway Patrol 

(N.D.Cal. 2009) 2009 U.S.Dist.LEXIS 110743, rev’d on other grounds (9th Cir. 2013) 712 F.3d 

446, reaffirmed and additional fees awarded on remand at 2013 U.S.Dist.LEXIS 169275; 

National Federation of the Blind v. Target Corp. (N.D.Cal. 2009) 2009 U.S.Dist.LEXIS 67139.  

In addition, numerous trial courts have relied upon my testimony in unpublished fee orders. 

9. Through my writing and practice, I have become knowledgeable about the non-

contingent market rates charged by attorneys in California and elsewhere.  I have obtained this 

knowledge in several ways:  (1) by handling attorneys’ fee litigation; (2) by preparing expert 

declarations in numerous cases; (3) by discussing fees with other attorneys; (4) by obtaining 

declarations regarding market rates in cases in which I represent attorneys seeking fees; and (5) 

by reviewing attorneys’ fee applications and awards in other cases, as well as surveys and 

articles on attorneys’ fees in the legal newspapers and treatises.   

Plaintiffs’ Counsel’s Hourly Rates Are Reasonable 

10. Under California law, Plaintiffs’ attorneys are entitled to be compensated at their 

requested rates if those rates are “within the range of reasonable rates charged by and judicially 

awarded comparable attorneys for comparable work.”  Children’s Hosp. & Med. Ctr. v. Bonta 

(2002) 97 Cal.App.4th 740, 783 [CHMC].  As noted, I am aware of the hourly rates being 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

6 
DECLARATION OF RICHARD M. PEARL IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR REASONABLE 
ATTORNEYS’ FEES, CASE NO. RG15779731 

requested by Plaintiffs’ attorneys in this case, their experience and qualifications, the nature of 

the services they provided, and the results achieved.  In light of my experience as an attorneys’ 

fees specialist and the information about hourly rates I have gathered, some of which is 

summarized below (see ¶¶11-15), in my opinion the hourly rates requested by Plaintiffs’ counsel 

in this matter are well within the range of non-contingent market rates charged by Bay Area 

attorneys of reasonably comparable experience, skill, and expertise for reasonably comparable 

services.  I base that opinion primarily on the following data: 

11. The rates requested by Plaintiffs’ counsel are well within the range of rates 

awarded in Bay Area courts for reasonably comparable services: 

2019 Rates 

 In Bartoni et al v. American Medical Response West, Alameda County Superior 

Court No. RG08-382130, Order Granting Plaintiffs’ Motions on Final Approval Of Class 

Settlement filed July 12, 2019, a meal and rest break class action, this Court found the following 

hourly rates reasonable: 

LAW FIRM BAR ADMISSION 

DATE 

RATE BILLING 

YEAR 

(Last 

Year 

Working 

on Case) 

Leonard Carder / 

Hinton Alfert 

Sumner & 

Kaufmann 

   

 1990 $860  

 1999 $710  

 2008 $445 6th year 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

7 
DECLARATION OF RICHARD M. PEARL IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR REASONABLE 
ATTORNEYS’ FEES, CASE NO. RG15779731 

(2014) 

 2013 $445  

 2001 $440  

Schneider Wallace 

Cottrell Konecky 

Wotkyns 

   

 1996 $835  

 2009 $525  

 2014 $450  

 1997 $675 15th year 

(partner) 

(2012) 

 2004 $475 5th year 

(2009) 

 2005 $450 4th year 

(2008) 

 2006 $425 3rd year 

(2009) 

 2007 $400 2nd year  

(2009) 

 2003 $525 10th year 

(2013) 

 2014 $350 1st year 

(2014) 

Kralowec Law, P.C.     

 1992 $810  

 1986 $795  



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

8 
DECLARATION OF RICHARD M. PEARL IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR REASONABLE 
ATTORNEYS’ FEES, CASE NO. RG15779731 

 2008 $500 6th year 

(2014) 

 2008 $525 7th year 

(2016) 

Schubert Jonckheer 

& Kolbe LLP 

   

 1992 $600 18th year 

(2010) 

 2001 $800  

Weinberg Roger & 

Rosenfeld 

   

 1988 $715  

 1991 $695  

 1993 $700  

 1998 $715  

 2007 $495  

 2012 $375  

 2014 $325  

 2015 $315  

 2015 $315  

 2015 $315  

 

 In Shaw et al v. AMN Service, LLC et al, N.D. Cal. No. 3:16-cv-02816 JCS, Order 

Granting Plaintiffs’ Motion for Reasonable Attorneys’ Fees and Costs, filed May 31, 2019 [Doc. 

167], a wage and hour class action, based in part on my testimony the court found the following 

hourly rates reasonable, before applying a 2.4 lodestar multiplier: 

BAR ADMISSION RATE 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

9 
DECLARATION OF RICHARD M. PEARL IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR REASONABLE 
ATTORNEYS’ FEES, CASE NO. RG15779731 

DATE 

1996 $835 

2009 $750 

2014 $675 

1996 (Florida) $600 

2016 $400 

2017 $380 

 

2018 Rates 

 In Department of Fair Employment and Housing v. Law School Admission 

Council, Inc.,N.D. Cal. No. 12-cv-08130-JCS, filed Nov. 5, 2018, reported at 2018 WL 

5791869, an action for civil contempt based on violation of a consent decree, the court, based in 

part on my testimony, found the following hourly rates reasonable: 

Years of Experience: Rates: 

35 

5 and 6 

$850 

$425 

Law Clerk and 1st year $290 

 

 In Kaku v. City of Santa Clara, Santa Clara Superior Court No. 17CV319862, Fee 

Order filed January 22, 2019, reported at 2019 WL 331053 (Cal.Super. 2019), a voting rights 

action under the California Voting Rights Act, the court, based in part on my testimony, found 

the following 2018 hourly rates reasonable, before applying a 1.4 multiplier: 

Firm Graduation Year 2018 Rate 
Goldstein, Borgen, Dardarian & Ho 
 1970 $875 
 1994 $860 
 2013 $450 
 2015 $405 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

10 
DECLARATION OF RICHARD M. PEARL IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR REASONABLE 
ATTORNEYS’ FEES, CASE NO. RG15779731 

 2016 $375 
    Law Clerk -- $295 
    Statistician & Senior  
            Paralegal 

-- $300 

    Paralegal -- $250 
Law Office of Robert Rubin 
 1978 $975 
 2013 $615 
Asian Law Alliance 
 1978 $550 
 2009 $375 
 

 In Cornell v. City & County of San Francisco, San Francisco Superior Court No. 

CGC-11-509240, Fee Order filed Oct. 9, 2018 (on remand from  Cornell v. City & County of 

San Francisco (2017) 17 Cal.App.5th 766), an individual police misconduct/employment case, 

the trial court found the following 2018 hourly rates reasonable for appellate work, before 

applying a 1.25 multiplier: 

 

Years of Experience: Rates: 

49 

27 

$827 

$800 

23 $800 

9 $475 

6 $425 

2017 Rates 
 

 In In re Anthem, Inc. Data Breach Litig., 2018 U.S.Dist.LEXIS140137, at *121 

(N.D. Cal. Aug. 17, 2018), a class action settlement resulting from a data breach, the court, as 

part of its lodestar cross-check, found the following 2017 rates reasonable:  

 

Firm Years of 2018 Rate 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

11 
DECLARATION OF RICHARD M. PEARL IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR REASONABLE 
ATTORNEYS’ FEES, CASE NO. RG15779731 

Experience 

Altshuler Berzon 

 23-25 $820-$860 

 16-19 $690-770 

 5-7 $405-460 

    Law Clerks -- $285 

    Paralegals -- $250 

Gibbs Law Group 

 23-29 $740-805 

 10-17 $575-685 

 17 (Assoc.) $395 

 1-9 $275-$525 

 5-6 (Contract Atty) $350-$375 

 Paralegals $190-$220 

Lieff Cabraser Heimann & Bernstein, LLP 

 11-16 $510-$675 

 2-6 $370-$455 

 0-13 (Contract 

Atty) 

$415 

 Paralegals $360 

Finkelstein Thompson LLP 

 24-48 $850 

 17 $600 

 20 (Of Counsel) $850 

 12 (Of Counsel) $475 

 4 $300 

 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

12 
DECLARATION OF RICHARD M. PEARL IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR REASONABLE 
ATTORNEYS’ FEES, CASE NO. RG15779731 

 

 In Max Sound Corp. v. Google Inc., 2017 U.S.Dist.LEXIS 168541 (N.D. Cal. 

Sept. 25, 2017), a patent action dismissed by the court on defendants’ motion, the court found 

the following hourly rates reasonable:  

 

California Bar Admission Date 

 

Rates Over 2-year Period 

1995 $905 

2000 $650-950 

2007 $504-608 

2012 $336-575 

 

 In May v. San Mateo County, N.D. Cal. No. 3:16-cv-00252-LB, Stipulation and 

Order re Settlement filed Nov. 10, 2017 [Doc. No. 218], an individual police misconduct action, 

the court found the following hourly rates reasonable:  

 

Years of Experience 

 

Rate 

26   $775 

22   $775 

10   $475 

5   $425 

48   $825 

Paralegal   $240 

 

 In In re National Collegiate Athletic Assn. Athletic Grant-In-Aid Antitrust 

Litigation, 2017 U.S.Dist.LEXIS 201108 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 6, 2017), a class antitrust action, the 

court found the following hourly rates reasonable: 

 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

13 
DECLARATION OF RICHARD M. PEARL IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR REASONABLE 
ATTORNEYS’ FEES, CASE NO. RG15779731 

Level Rate 

Hagens Berman Sobol Shapiro LLP 

Senior Attorney  $950 

Other Partners  $578-760 

Associates  $295-630 

Pearson, Simon & Warshaw LLP    

Senior Attorneys     $835-1,035 

Other Partner     $715-870 

Of Counsel     $450-900 

Associates     $350-635 

Staff & Law Clerks     $175-225 

Pritzker Levine 

Partners     $695 

Of Counsel and Associates     $495-625 

 

 In Ridgeway v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., 269 F. Supp. 3d 975 (N.D. Cal. 2017), a 

wage and hour class action, the court issued a statutory fee award against Wal-Mart based on the 

following 2017 rates (plus a 2.0 multiplier), to partially offset a 25% common fund fee award 

payable by the class: 

 

Years of Experience Rate 

46  $900 

40  $890 

38  $870 

36  $850 

34  $830 

20  $730 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

14 
DECLARATION OF RICHARD M. PEARL IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR REASONABLE 
ATTORNEYS’ FEES, CASE NO. RG15779731 

Years of Experience Rate 

37 (senior assoc.)  $700 

29 (senior assoc.)  $670 

19 (senior assoc.)  $610 

11  $500 

7  $450-500 

6  $425 

3  $355 

4  $330 

1  $300 

Senior Paralegal  $225 

Paralegal  $195 

Law Clerk  $225 

 

 In Nitsch v. Dreamworks Animation SKG, Inc., N.D. Cal. No. 5:14-cv-04062-

LHK, Order Granting in Part and Denying in Part Motion for Attorney’s Fees (Dkt. No. 402), an 

antitrust class action brought by former employees of the defendants, the court found the 

following hourly rates reasonable, before applying a 2.0 multiplier:  

 

Years of Experience Rate 

44  $1,200 

35  $950 

28  $870 

21  $735 

 

 

 In Huynh v. Hous. Auth. of Santa Clara, 2017 U.S.Dist.LEXIS 39138 (N.D. Cal. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

15 
DECLARATION OF RICHARD M. PEARL IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR REASONABLE 
ATTORNEYS’ FEES, CASE NO. RG15779731 

2017), a tenant class action challenging the Housing Authority’s policy regarding the 

accommodation of households with disabled family members, the court found the following 

hourly rates reasonable: 

 

Graduation Year Rate 

Law Foundation of Silicon Valley:  

1990 $800 

2001 $660 

2004 $635 

2007 $545 

2008 $545 

2010 $415 

2014 $325 

2015 $325 

Fish & Richardson PC:  

1996 $862.07 

2002 $700 

2005 $676.75 

2011 $530 

2007 $475 

2014 $362.54 

2015 $329.09 

2016 $330.11 

Paralegals $236-275 

 

 In Cotter et al. v. Lyft, Inc., N.D. Cal. No. 13-cv-04065- VC, Order Granting Final 

Approval of Settlement Agreement, filed March 16, 2017 (Dkt. No. 310), a class action against 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

16 
DECLARATION OF RICHARD M. PEARL IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR REASONABLE 
ATTORNEYS’ FEES, CASE NO. RG15779731 

Lyft alleging Lyft underpaid its drivers by classifying them as independent contractors, the court 

approved the percentage-based fee award requested by plaintiffs based on the following hourly 

rates, plus a 3.18 multiplier: 

 

Class Rate 

1996 $800 

2010 $500 

2014 $325 

Paralegal $200 

 

 In Armstrong v. Brown, N.D. Cal. No. 4:94-cv-02307-CW, Stipulated Order 

Confirming Undisputed Attorneys’ Fees and Costs for the Third Quarter of 2017, filed 

December 19, 2017 (Dkt. No. 2708), a prisoners’ rights class action, the court approved the 

following 2017 hourly rates for monitoring the injunction in that matter: 

 

Years of Experience Rate 

37 $950 

33 $825 

20 $780 

24 (Of Counsel) $700 

12 (Partner) $650 

9 (Associate) $490 

8 $480 

7 $470 

6 $440 

Paralegals $240-325 

 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

17 
DECLARATION OF RICHARD M. PEARL IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR REASONABLE 
ATTORNEYS’ FEES, CASE NO. RG15779731 

2016 Rates 

 

 In California Building Industry Association v. City of San Jose et al., Santa Clara 

County Superior Court, No. 110CV167289, Order on Submitted Matter filed December 23, 

2016, an action against the City of San Jose’s affordable housing ordinance, the court awarded 

fees to the Intervenors and found the following 2016 hourly rates reasonable: 

 

Year Admitted Rate 

1980 $810 

1998 $710 

 

 In Animation Workers Antitrust Litigation, N.D. Cal. No. 14-CV-4062 LHK, 

Order Granting Plaintiffs’ Motion for Attorneys’ Fees, Expenses, and Service Awards for 

Settlements with Sony Pictures Imageworks, Inc., Sony Pictures Animation Inc., and Blue Sky 

Studios Inc., filed November 11, 2016, reported at 2016 U.S.Dist.LEXIS 156720, a class action 

alleging defendants violated the antitrust laws by restricting their employees’ ability to change 

employers, the court found the following 2016 hourly rates reasonable: 

 

Years of Experience Rate 

44 $1,200 

27 $  845 

22 $  735 

Paralegals Up to $290 

 

 In National Federation of the Blind of California v. Uber Technologies, Inc. , N.D. 

Cal. No. 14-cv-04086 NC, Order Granting Final Approval and Attorneys’ Fees, filed December 

6, 2016 (Dkt. No. 139), a class action against Uber alleging that it violated federal 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

18 
DECLARATION OF RICHARD M. PEARL IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR REASONABLE 
ATTORNEYS’ FEES, CASE NO. RG15779731 

antidiscrimination laws by allowing its drivers to refuse to accept service dogs, the court found 

the following 2016 hourly rates reasonable (before applying a 1.5 lodestar multiplier under 

California law): 

Class Rate 

1980 $900 

1985 $895 

1997 $740 

2005 $645 

2010 $475  

2011 $460 

2014 $355 

Paralegals $275 

Summer Associates  $275-280 

2 $265 

 

2015 Rates 

 

 In Guerrero v. California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation, 2016 

U.S. Dist. LEXIS 78796 (N.D. Cal. 2016), affirmed in relevant part (9th Cir. 2017) 2017 

U.S.App.LEXIS 12450, an individual Title VII action against two state agencies that established 

unlawful discrimination against a Latino job applicant, the court found the following 2015 

hourly rates reasonable: 

 

Years of Experience Rate 

47 $775 

45 $754* 

29 $753.50 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

19 
DECLARATION OF RICHARD M. PEARL IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR REASONABLE 
ATTORNEYS’ FEES, CASE NO. RG15779731 

18 $654.50 

6 $358*  

5 $325 

Paralegals  $150 

* (blended historical rate)  

 

 In Carnes v. Atria Senior Living, Inc., N.D. Cal. No. 14-cv-02727-VC, Order 

Granting Motion for Attorneys’ Fees, Costs, and Service Award, filed July 12, 2016 (Dkt. No. 

115), a class action against a skilled nursing facility, the court found the following 2015 hourly 

rates reasonable: 

 

Years of Experience Rate 

30-35 $750-775 

23 $700 

18 $575 

13 $550 

12 $650  

7 $550 

6 $450 

5 $350 

4 $450 

2 $265 

 

 In Civil Rights Education and Enforcement Center v. Ashford Hospitality Trust, 

Inc. , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37256 (N.D. Cal. March 22, 2016), an action challenging 

defendants’ hotels’ failure to provide wheelchair accessible transportation, the Court found the 

following 2015 hourly rates reasonable: 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

20 
DECLARATION OF RICHARD M. PEARL IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR REASONABLE 
ATTORNEYS’ FEES, CASE NO. RG15779731 

 

Years of Experience Rates 

41 $900 

24 $750 

10 $550 

 8 $500 

5 $430 

Paralegal $250 

 

 In Armstrong v. Brown, N.D. Cal. No. 4:94-cv-02307-CW, Stipulated Order 

Confirming Undisputed Attorneys’ Fees and Costs for the Fourth Quarter of 2015, filed 

February 2, 2016 (Dkt. No. 2576), a prisoners’ rights class action, the court approved the 

following 2015 hourly rates for monitoring the injunction in that matter:  

 

Years of Experience Rate 

35 $840 

31 $710 

18 $690 

21 (Of Counsel) $590 

9 (Partner) $525  

9 (Associate) $490 

8 $480 

7 $470 

6 $440 

Paralegals  $220-290 

 

 In Alden v. Alden, San Mateo County Superior Court No. CIV 524269, Order 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

21 
DECLARATION OF RICHARD M. PEARL IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR REASONABLE 
ATTORNEYS’ FEES, CASE NO. RG15779731 

Granting Petitioner Katherine Alden’s Motion for Attorneys’ Fees and Costs, filed 

November 23, 2015, a fee award for appellate work under California C.C.P. § 527.6(r), the court 

found the following 2015 hourly rates paid by the client to be reasonable: 

 

Years of Experience  Rate 
49 $1,045 
42 $1,035 
41 $  990 
22 $  875 
10 $  600 
 3 $  500 

 

 In In re High Tech Employment Antitrust Litigation (N.D. Cal. 2015) 2015 U.S. 

Dist. LEXIS 118052, filed September 2, 2015, a class employment practices action, the court 

found the following 2015 hourly rates reasonable for Class Counsel (before applying a 2.2 

multiplier): 

 

Level Rates 

Partners $490-975 

Associates $310-800 

Paralegals, law clerks, and litigation 

support staff 

$190-430 

 

 In O’Bannon v. National Collegiate Athletic Assn. (N.D. Cal. 2015) 2015 U.S. 

Dist. LEXIS 91514, filed July 13, 2015, a group antitrust action, the court found the following 

hourly rates reasonable: 

 

Years of Experience Rate 

45 $985 

37 $935-895 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

22 
DECLARATION OF RICHARD M. PEARL IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR REASONABLE 
ATTORNEYS’ FEES, CASE NO. RG15779731 

15 $610-510 

14 $600 

7 $490 

3 $370 

Paralegals $300-320 

Law Clerks $325 

  

 In Wynn v. Chanos (N.D. Cal. 2015) 2015 U.S .Dist. LEXIS 80062, filed June 19, 

2015, an anti-SLAPP fee award, the court found the following hourly rates reasonable:  

 

Years of Experience 2015/2014 Rates 

40 $1085/1035 

35 $ 750 

20 $ 920/875 

6 $ 710/645 

4 $ 640/570 

 

 In Gutierrez v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A (N.D. Cal. 2015) 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 

67298, filed May 21, 2015, a consumer class action, the court found the following hourly rates 

reasonable (plus a 5.5 multiplier): 

 

Years of Bar Admission Rate 

1972 $975 

1989 $850 

2001 $625 

2006 $435 

2009 $435 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

23 
DECLARATION OF RICHARD M. PEARL IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR REASONABLE 
ATTORNEYS’ FEES, CASE NO. RG15779731 

3 $370 

Paralegals $300-320 

Law Clerks $325 

 

Rate Information from Surveys  

12. I also base my opinion on several credible surveys of legal rates, including the 

following:   

 In December 2015, Thomson Reuters published its Legal Billing Report, Volume 

17, Number 3. A true and correct copy of the pages of that report listing California 

and West Regions is attached hereto as Exhibit B.  It shows that the rates claimed 

by Class Counsel’ law firms here are well within the range of rates charged by 

other San Francisco Bay Area law firms for reasonably comparable work. 

 On January 5, 2015, the National Law Journal published an article about its most 

recent rate survey entitled “Billing Rates Rise, Discounts Abound.”  A true and 

correct copy of that article is attached hereto as Exhibit B.  It contains the rates 

charged by numerous Bay area law firms handling comparably complex litigation.  

Plaintiffs’ attorneys’ rates are well in line with those rates. 

Rates Charged by Other Law Firms 

13. Counsel’s rates also are supported by the standard hourly non-contingent rates for 

comparable civil litigation stated in court filings, depositions, surveys, or other reliable sources 

by numerous California law firms or law firms with offices or practices in California. These 

rates include, in alphabetical order:  

 

 Altshuler Berzon LLP 

2018 Rates Graduation Year Rate 

 1968-1983 $940 

 1985  920 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

24 
DECLARATION OF RICHARD M. PEARL IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR REASONABLE 
ATTORNEYS’ FEES, CASE NO. RG15779731 

 1989  900 

 1991  885 

 1992  875 

 1994  835 

 1998  795 

 2000  740 

 2001  725 

 2008  540 

 2009  515 

 2010  485 

 2012  435 

 2013  415 

 2014  390 

 2015  365 

 Law Clerks  285 

 Paralegals  250 

2017 Rates: Years of Experience/Level Rate 

 Senior Partners $930 

 Junior Partners (1991-2001) 875-690 

 Associates (2008-2013) 510-365 

2015 Rates: Years of Experience/Level Rate 

 32 $895 

 Junior Partners 825-630  

 Associates 450-340 

 Paralegals 250 

 

Arnold Porter LLP  



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

25 
DECLARATION OF RICHARD M. PEARL IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR REASONABLE 
ATTORNEYS’ FEES, CASE NO. RG15779731 

Arnold Porter LLP  

2015 Rates: Years of Experience Rate 

 40 $1,085 

 20    920 

 6    710 

 4    640 

2014 Rates: Years of Experience Rate 

 49 $  995 

 45    720 

 39    655 

The Arns Law Firm LLP  

2014 Rates: Years of Experience Rate 

 37 $950 

 Law Clerks  165 

 

Bingham McCutchen  

2013 Rates: Average Partner $  795 

 Highest Partner  1,080 

 Lowest Partner    220 

 Average Associate    450 

 Highest Associate    605 

 Lowest Associate    185 

 

 

Boies Schiller & Flexner LLP  

2017 Rates: Bar Admittance or Law School 

Graduation 

Rate: 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

26 
DECLARATION OF RICHARD M. PEARL IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR REASONABLE 
ATTORNEYS’ FEES, CASE NO. RG15779731 

Boies Schiller & Flexner LLP  

 1986 $1,049 

 2006 $  972 

 1999-2002 $  830 

 2004 $  760 

 2006 $  680 

 2007 $  714 

 2009 $  800 

2016 Rates: Bar Admittance Rate 

 1988 $  960 

 2000    830 

 2001    880 

 

Bramson, Plutzik, Mahler & Birkhauser, LLP 

2015 Rates: Years of Experience Rate 

 38 $745 

 34  745 

 27  745 

 30 (Associate)  675 

 Paralegal  160 

 

 

 

Chavez & Gertler  

2019 Rates Years of Experience  Rate 

 36 $875 

2014 Rates Years of Experience  Rate 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

27 
DECLARATION OF RICHARD M. PEARL IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR REASONABLE 
ATTORNEYS’ FEES, CASE NO. RG15779731 

Chavez & Gertler  

   

 35 $775 

 31  750 

 33  695 

 12  575 

 5  395 

 Legal Assistant  225 

 

Cooley LLP    

2017 Rates: Years of 

Exp. 

 Rate: 

    22  $  905 

2012-

2014 

Rates: 

Years of 

Experience 

2012 2013 2014 

 31 $975 $1,035 $1,095 

 17   670   710    770 

 9   550   645    685 

 7   500   585    685 

 6    530    620 

 3    355    445 

 Paralegal   260    325 

 Paralegal  245  260    275 

       290 

 

Cotchett, Pitre & McCarthy, LLP  



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

28 
DECLARATION OF RICHARD M. PEARL IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR REASONABLE 
ATTORNEYS’ FEES, CASE NO. RG15779731 

Cotchett, Pitre & McCarthy, LLP  

2014 Rates: Years of Experience Rate 

 49 $900 

 33   775 

 22   775 

 15   500 

 Senior Associates   415 

 4    360 

 Paralegals, case 

assistants, law clerks 

  225-250 

 

Covington Burling  

2015 Rates: Years of Experience Rate 

 30 $805 

  2  410 

2014 Rates: Level Rate 

 Average Partner $780 

 Highest Partner  890 

 Lowest Partner  605 

 Average Associate  415 

 Highest Associate  565 

 Lowest Associate  320 

 

Duane Morris LLP  

2018 Rates: Law School Grad Yr. Rate 

 1973 $1,005 

 2008    605 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

29 
DECLARATION OF RICHARD M. PEARL IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR REASONABLE 
ATTORNEYS’ FEES, CASE NO. RG15779731 

Duane Morris LLP  

 2011    450 

 2017    355 

 Senior Paralegal    395 

2016 Rates: Years of Experience Rate 

 43 $  880 

 41    880 

 26    720 

 25     695 

 

Feinberg, Jackson, Worthman & Wasow LLP  

2016 Rates:               Years of Experience Rate 

                                                  28  $800 

 

Fenwick & West  

2014 Rates Years of Experience Rate 

 45 $750 

 35  750 

 23  725 

 19  695 

 5  400 

 3  350 

 Paralegal  125 

 

Gibson Dunn & Crutcher LLP  

2017 Rates (*rate 

increased in 

Bar Admittance or Law 

School Graduation 

Rates 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

30 
DECLARATION OF RICHARD M. PEARL IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR REASONABLE 
ATTORNEYS’ FEES, CASE NO. RG15779731 

September 2017)  

 1987 *$852/$956 

 1987 $944 

 1997 $960 

 2006 $736 

 2008 *$592/$696 

 2013 *$404/$600 

 2015 $520 

 2016 $472 

Non-Attorney   $216-$335 

2016 Rates: Bar Admittance Rate 

 1987 $852 

 2010 540 

 2013 404 

2015 Rates: Years of Experience Rate 

 37 $1,125 

 23    955 

   3    575 

 

2014 Rates: Years of Experience Rate 

 36 $1,080 

 22    910 

   9 (Of Counsel)    740 

   6    690 

   2    485 

 

 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

31 
DECLARATION OF RICHARD M. PEARL IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR REASONABLE 
ATTORNEYS’ FEES, CASE NO. RG15779731 

Haddad & Sherwin   

2018 Rates: Years of Experience: Rates: 

 27 $800 

 23 $800 

 9 $475 

 6 $425 

2017 Rates: Years of Experience: Rates: 

 26 $775 

 22 $775 

 10 $475 

 5 $425 

 Paralegals $240 

 

Hagens Berman Sobol Shapiro LLP 

 Levels: Rates: 

2017 Rates: Senior Attorney  $950 

 Other Partners  $578-760 

 Associates  $295-630 

 

Hausfeld LLP  

2014 Rates: Years of Experience  Rate 

 45 $985 

 37  935-895 

 15  610-510  

 14  600 

 7  490 

 3  370 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

32 
DECLARATION OF RICHARD M. PEARL IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR REASONABLE 
ATTORNEYS’ FEES, CASE NO. RG15779731 

Hausfeld LLP  

 Paralegals  300-320 

 Law Clerks   325 

 

Jones Day  

    

2016 Rates: Bar Admission Year Rate 

 2001 $900 

 2014  450 

2015 Rates: Bar Admission Year Rate 

 2001 $875 

 2014  400 

 

Keker & Van Nest, LLP  

2017 Rates: Years of Experience Rate 

 9 $650 

 5  525 

 Other Partners  525-975 

 Associates  340-500 

 Paralegals/Support Staff  120-260 

 

Kirkland & Ellis  

2017 Rates Years of Experience Rate 

 20 $1,165 

 9 $  995 

 8 $  965 

 5 $  845 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

33 
DECLARATION OF RICHARD M. PEARL IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR REASONABLE 
ATTORNEYS’ FEES, CASE NO. RG15779731 

Kirkland & Ellis  

 4 $  845 

 3 $  810 

 2 $  555 

 

Krawolec LLC  

2018 Rates Bar Admission Date: Rates: 
 1992 $810 
 1986 $795 
 2008 $500-525 

 

Latham & Watkins  

2016 Rates: Level Rate 

 Average Partner $1,185.83 

 Highest Partner  1,595 

 Lowest Partner    915 

 Average Associate    754.62 

 Highest Associate  1,205 

 Lowest Associate    395 

2013 Rates: Average Partner $  990 

 Highest Partner  1,100 

 Lowest Partner    895 

 Average Associate    605 

 Highest Associate    725 

 Lowest Associate    465 

 

Leonard Carder / Hinton Alfert Sumner & Kaufmann  

2018 Rates: Bar Admission Date Rate 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

34 
DECLARATION OF RICHARD M. PEARL IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR REASONABLE 
ATTORNEYS’ FEES, CASE NO. RG15779731 

Leonard Carder / Hinton Alfert Sumner & Kaufmann  

 1990 $860 

 1999 $710 

 2008 $445 

 2013 $445 

 2001 $440 

 

Lieff Cabraser Heimann & Bernstein, LLP  

2015 Rates: Years of Bar Admission Rate 

 1972 $975 

 1989  850 

 2001  625 

 2006  435 

 2009  435 

2014 Rates: Years of Bar Admission  Rate 

 1998 $825 

 2001  600 

 2006  435 

 2009  415 

 2013  325 

 Paralegal/Clerk  305 

 

2013 Rates:     

 1975 $925 

 1998  800 

 2001  525 

 2003  490 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

35 
DECLARATION OF RICHARD M. PEARL IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR REASONABLE 
ATTORNEYS’ FEES, CASE NO. RG15779731 

Lieff Cabraser Heimann & Bernstein, LLP  

 2006  415 

 2009  395 

 2013  320 

 Paralegal/Clerk  285 

 

Minami Tamaki LLP  

2015 Rates: Years of Experience Rate 

 39 $  795 

2014 Rates: Years of Experience Rate 

 38 $1,025 

 22    815 

 17    790 

 38 (Of Counsel)    650 

   7    620 

   6    605 

   5    595 

   4    535 

   2    430 

 Paralegal    250 

Morrison Foerster LLP  

2018 Rates Years of Practice Rate 

 40 $1,050 

 22   950 

 11   875    

   3   550 

 Paralegal   325 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

36 
DECLARATION OF RICHARD M. PEARL IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR REASONABLE 
ATTORNEYS’ FEES, CASE NO. RG15779731 

Minami Tamaki LLP  

2017 Rates: Bar Admission Date Rate 

 2007 $ 608 

 2012   575 

 

2016 Rates: Bar Admission Date Rate 

 1975 $1,025 

 1999    975 

 1993    975 

2013 Rates: Level Rate 

 Average Partner $  865 

 Highest Partner  1,195 

 Lowest Partner    595 

 Average Associate    525 

 Highest Associate    725 

 Lowest Associate    230 

 

O’Melveny & Myers  

2019 Rates: Level Rate 

 Senior Partner $1,250 

 Partner (1998 Bar 

Admittee) 
 1,050 

 3rd Year Associate    640 

 2nd Year Associate    565 

2016 Rates: Bar Admission Date Rate 

 1985 $1,175 

 2004    895 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

37 
DECLARATION OF RICHARD M. PEARL IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR REASONABLE 
ATTORNEYS’ FEES, CASE NO. RG15779731 

O’Melveny & Myers  

 2005    780 

 2007    775 

 2010    725      

 2011    700 

 2012    655 

 2013    585 

 2014    515 

 2015    435 

2013 Rates: Level Rate 

 Average Partner $  715 

 Highest Partner    950 

 Lowest Partner    615 

 

Orrick Herrington & Sutcliffe  

2014 Rates: Years of Experience Rate 

 Average Partner $  845 

 Highest Partner  1,095 

 Lowest Partner    715 

 Average Associate    560 

 Highest Associate    710 

 Lowest Associate   375 

 

Paul Hastings LLP  

2016 Rates: Bar Admission Date Rate 

 1973 $1,175 

 1997    895 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

38 
DECLARATION OF RICHARD M. PEARL IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR REASONABLE 
ATTORNEYS’ FEES, CASE NO. RG15779731 

Paul Hastings LLP  

 1990    750 

2014 Rates: Level Rate 

 Average Partner $  815 

 Highest Partner    900 

 Lowest Partner    750 

 Average Associate    540 

 Highest Associate    755 

 Lowest Associate    595 

 

Pearson, Simon & Warshaw LLP    

2017 Rates: Level: Rates: 

 Senior Attorneys $835-1,035 

 Other Partner $715-870 

 Of Counsel $450-900 

 Associates $350-635 

 Staff & Law Clerks $175-225 

 

 

Pillsbury Winthrop Shaw Pittman LLP  

2013 Rates: Years of Experience Rate 

 Average Partner $  865 

 Highest Partner  1,070 

 Lowest Partner    615 

 Average Associate    520 

 Highest Associate    860 

 Lowest Associate    375 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

39 
DECLARATION OF RICHARD M. PEARL IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR REASONABLE 
ATTORNEYS’ FEES, CASE NO. RG15779731 

 

 

Pritzker Levine  

2017 Rates: Years of Experience Rate 

 Partners $695 

 Of Counsel and Associates $495-625 

 

Quinn Emanuel Urquhart & Sullivan  

2013 Rates: Average Partner $  915 

 Highest Partner  1,075 

 Lowest Partner    810 

 Average Associate    410 

 Highest Associate    675 

 Lowest Associate    320 

 

Reed Smith LLP  

2014 Rates: Years of Experience Rate 

 37 $830 

 18  695 

 15  585 

 6  485 

 5  435 

 

Rosen, Bien, Galvan & Grunfeld LLP 

2019 Rates: Class Rates 

 Partners:  

 1962 $1,050 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

40 
DECLARATION OF RICHARD M. PEARL IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR REASONABLE 
ATTORNEYS’ FEES, CASE NO. RG15779731 

Rosen, Bien, Galvan & Grunfeld LLP 

 1980 $1,000 

 1981 $  940 

 1984 $  860 

 1997 $  800 

 2005 $  700 

 2008 $  640 

 Of Counsel:  

 1993 $  725 

 2003 $  700 

 Senior Counsel:  

 2008 $  610 

 2009 $  585 

 Associates:  

 2010 $  540 

 2011 $  525 

 2013 $  460 

 2015 $  440 

 2016 $  400 

 2017 $  350 

 Senior Paralegals: $  350 

 Litigation 

Support/Paralegal Clerks: 

$  225 

 Law Students: $  275 

 Word Processing: $   85 

Associates: 2009 $  535 

 2010 $  525 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

41 
DECLARATION OF RICHARD M. PEARL IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR REASONABLE 
ATTORNEYS’ FEES, CASE NO. RG15779731 

Rosen, Bien, Galvan & Grunfeld LLP 

 2011 $  500 

 2013 $  440 

 2015 $  410 

 2016 $  375 

Paralegals:  $340-240 

Litigation 

Support/Paralegal 

Clerks: 

 $  225 

Law Students:  $  275 

Word Processing:  $   85 

2017 Rates: Class/Level Rate 

 Partners  

 1962 $1,000 

 1980    950 

 1981    900 

 1984    825 

 1997    780 

 2005    650 

 Of Counsel  

 1983    800 

 1993    700 

 2003    675 

 Associates  

 2008    575 

 2009    515 

 2010    500 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

42 
DECLARATION OF RICHARD M. PEARL IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR REASONABLE 
ATTORNEYS’ FEES, CASE NO. RG15779731 

Rosen, Bien, Galvan & Grunfeld LLP 

 2011    490 

 2013    425 

 2015    400 

 2016    375 

 Paralegals 325-240 

 Litigation 

Support/Paralegal Clerks 

   225 

 Law Students    275 

 Word Processing     85 

2016 Rates: Class/Level Rate 

 1962   $995 

 1980    900 

 1985    800 

 1997    740 

 2008    545 

 2009    490 

 Certified Law Student    275 

 Paralegal    275 

2015 Rates: Years of Experience/Level Rate 

 Partners  

 53   $930 

 35    840 

 33    775 

 31    710 

 18    690 

   9    525 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

43 
DECLARATION OF RICHARD M. PEARL IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR REASONABLE 
ATTORNEYS’ FEES, CASE NO. RG15779731 

Rosen, Bien, Galvan & Grunfeld LLP 

 Of Counsel 590-610 

 Associates 

 9 

   

   490 

 8    480 

 7    470 

 6    440 

 5    420 

 4    400 

 3    380 

 Paralegals 250-295 

 Litigation 

Support/Paralegal Clks 

200-220 

 Law Students     275 

 Word Processing     85 

2014 Rates: Years of Experience/Level Rate 

 Partners  

 52   $900 

 34    800 

 30    675 

 17    650 

 Of Counsel    580 

 Associates  

 8    470 

 8    460 

 7    450 

 6    440 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

44 
DECLARATION OF RICHARD M. PEARL IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR REASONABLE 
ATTORNEYS’ FEES, CASE NO. RG15779731 

Rosen, Bien, Galvan & Grunfeld LLP 

 5    410 

 4    390 

 2    350 

 Paralegals 230-290 

 Litig. Support/Paralegal 

Clks 

180-215 

 Law Students     260 

 Word Processing      80 

 

Schneider Wallace Cottrell Brayton Konecky LLP 

2018 Rates: Bar Date: Rate: 

Partners: 1992-2000 $835 

 1992 $775 

 

 

Of Counsel/Assocs 

 

 

 1977-1994 $825 

 1998-1990 $775 

 2008-2009 $675-$750 

 2013-2013 $625-675 

 2017-2018 $600 

   

2017 Rates: Law School Grad. Year Rate 

 1993 $835 

 1997 750 

 2009 650 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

45 
DECLARATION OF RICHARD M. PEARL IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR REASONABLE 
ATTORNEYS’ FEES, CASE NO. RG15779731 

Schneider Wallace Cottrell Brayton Konecky LLP 

 Paralegals and Legal 

Assistants 
300 

 Associates 350-700 

 Law Clerks/Paralegals 135-300 

2015 Rates: Years of Experience/Level Rate 

 Partners – 14-23 $750 

 Associates  350-700 

 Law Clerks/Paralegals  135-300 

2014 Rates: Years of Experience Rate 

 Partners  

 13-22 $750 

 Associates/Of Counsel  575 

 20  535-345 

 37  295 

 10-13  650 

 0-3  350-475 

 Paralegals/Law Clerks  135-300 

 

Sheppard, Mullin, Richter & Hampton  

2014 Rates: Level Rate 

 Highest Partner $875 

 Lowest Partner  490 

 Average Partner  685 

 Highest Associate  535 

 Lowest Associate  275 

 Average Associate  415 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

46 
DECLARATION OF RICHARD M. PEARL IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR REASONABLE 
ATTORNEYS’ FEES, CASE NO. RG15779731 

 

Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom  

2013 Rates: Average Partner $1,035 

 Highest Partner  1,150 

 Lowest Partner    845 

 Average Associate    620 

 Highest Associate    845 

 Lowest Associate    340 

 

Stebner and Associates  

2015 Rates: Years of Experience Rate 

 28 $750 

 Associates  350-375 

 Of Counsel  575 

 Law Clerks  175 

 Legal Assistants  150 

2014 Rates:   

 27 $695 

 22  630 

 

Law Offices of James Sturdevant 

2019 Rates: Years of Experience Rate 

 46 $975 

 

Villegas/Carrera LLP 

2019 Rates: Years of Experience Rate 

 26 $894 









































































Case No. CGC-24-618681 Greene Declaration iso Motion for Attorneys’ Fees and Costs 

  

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

EXHIBIT C 



DAVID A. GREENE 
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION 

815 EDDY STREET, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94109 
415-436-9333 X. 143 

davidg@eff.org 

EMPLOYMENT  
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION, San Francisco, CA (July 2013 to present) 
Civil Liberties Director (January 2015 to present). Direct operations of 12-lawyer Civil Liberties Team including management of 
litigation. Senior Staff Attorney (July 2013 to present). Litigate public interest freedom of speech, privacy and other cases 
implicating civil liberties in the digital world; represent organization through public speaking; advise other components of EFF on 
legal matters. 

BRYAN CAVE LLP, San Francisco, CA (August 2011 to July 2013) 
Counsel. Represent and counsel clients on First Amendment, copyright, trademark, advertising, freedom of information, free 
press, and anti-SLAPP matters, including appellate and trial court advocacy. 
 
FIRST AMENDMENT PROJECT, Oakland, CA (July 1999 to July 2011)  
Executive Director/Lead Staff Counsel. Provided direct legal representation to clients including trial and appellate litigation, 
including first chair bench trial experience in state and federal courts, extensive motion practice, and appellate advocacy before 
California Supreme Court and Courts of Appeal, and Ninth Circuit; managed staff attorneys, interns and volunteer attorneys; 
directed all functions of nonprofit organization promoting rights of free speech, free press and free petition for core constituency of 
activists, journalists and artists including development, program planning and administration, and organizational and financial 
management; planned and administered legal, educational and advocacy programs; managed relations with Board of Directors; 
oversaw compliance with legal requirements for nonprofit organizations; coordinated participation in national and local coalitions 
of civil liberties organizations; oversaw advice hotline; write scholarly and opinion pieces on freedom of expression issues; 
represented organization to print and broadcast media; managed office and staff. 
 
UNIVERSITY OF SAN FRANCISCO SCHOOL OF LAW, San Francisco, CA (June 2005 to present) 
Adjunct Professor. Teach “First Amendment Law” and  “Law of Mass Communication and the Press” 
Visiting Professor, East China University of Politics and Law (May 2011) 
 
SAN FRANCISCO STATE UNIVERSITY, San Francisco, CA (August 2002 to January 2021) 
Instructor. Teach “Mass Communications Law” to undergraduate journalism students. 

GOLDEN GATE UNIVERSITY, (San Francisco, CA) (April to August 2000)  
Adjunct Professor. Developed curriculum and syllabus for and taught "Persuasion, Negotiation and Mediation."  

NATIONAL CAMPAIGN FOR FREEDOM OF EXPRESSION, Washington, DC (May 1997 to Jan. 1999)  
Program Director. Provided grass roots and media advocacy support to artists and arts organizations facing challenges to 
freedom of artistic expression; planned and administered educational programs; coordinated coalition building on national and 
local levels; served as primary author and general editor of NCFE Quarterly and NCFE Handbook; provided resources and 
expertise to attorneys litigating free speech cases; represented organization at conferences and panel discussions, and to print and 
broadcast media; oversaw organizational participation in national coalitions; managed office and staff; assisted executive director 
with organizational management, planning, and development.  

HANCOCK, ROTHERT & BUNSHOFT, San Francisco, CA (Nov. 1992 to Apr. 1997)  
Attorney. Practiced appellate and trial litigation in state and federal courts including First Amendment and civil rights, 
employment discrimination, general and products liability, maritime and environmental coverage law.  
 
ALASKA SUPREME COURT, Anchorage, AK (Sept. 1991 to Sept. 1992) 
Law Clerk to Justice Allen T. Compton. 
 

LEADERSHIP POSITIONS IN PROFESSIONAL AND VOLUNTEER ORGANIZATIONS 
 ABA FORUM ON COMMUNICATIONS LAW, Governing Committee; founding Chair, Public Interest Committee; 

 former chair Teach Media Law Committee; 
FREE EXPRESSION NETWORK, Steering Committee; FREE EXPRESSION POLICY PROJECT, Advisory Board;   
SOCIETY OF PROFESSIONAL JOURNALISTS, NOR. CAL. CHAPTER, Freedom of Information Committee (1999-2015) 
NOACRI (NORTHWESTERN OPEN ACCESS TO CRIMINAL RECORDS INITIATIVE, Advisory Board (2020-present) 
 

PROFESSIONAL HONORS 
California Lawyer Attorney of the Year (CLAY Award) for Constitutional Law (2013) 
Certificate of Recognition, California State Senate (2011) 
James Madison Freedom of Information Award, Legal Counsel (2007) 



DAVID A. GREENE 
[page 2] 

       
EDUCATION  

DUKE UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW, Durham, North Carolina 
J.D. with high honors, Order of the Coif (1991) 
Notes Editor, Alaska Law Review  

LEHIGH UNIVERSITY, Bethlehem, Pennsylvania  
B.S. Environmental Science & Resource Management, with high honors, Phi Beta Kappa (1987)  

 
PUBLICATIONS  
 
Legal  

“The Need for Expert Testimony to Prove Lack of Serious Artistic Value in Obscenity Cases,” 10 NEXUS: A Journal of Opinion  
(2005) 

“Why Protect Political Art as ‘Political Speech’?” 27:2 Hastings Communications and Entertainment Law Journal (Winter 2005) 

“Trade Secrets, The First Amendment and the Challenges of the Internet Age,” 23:3 Hastings Communications and 
Entertainment Law Journal (Spring 2001) 

Book Review: “Not in Front of the Children: ‘Indecency,’ Censorship and the Innocence of Youth,” 10 Boston University Public 
Interest Law Journal 360 (Spring 2001) 

"Investigative Stops in Alaska: Can Coleman Survive a Multifactored Balance?" 7 Alaska Law Review 381 (December 1990)  

Books and Collections  

Essay, “Free Speech in a Digital Era,” Activating Democracy: The “I Wish to Say” Project, (Chicago: University of Chicago 
Press (2016))  

"Piss Christ," Censorship: A World Encyclopedia (London: Fitzroy Dearborn (2002))  

"National Campaign for Freedom of Expression," Censorship: A World Encyclopedia (London: Fitzroy Dearborn (2002))  

NCFE Handbook to Understanding, Preparing for, and Responding to Challenges to Your Freedom of Artistic Expression 
(Washington, DC: 1998) [principal author]  

Foreword, Banned Books: Literature Suppressed on Sexual Grounds (New York: Facts on File, Inc. 1998)  

Periodicals 
 
 “How to Put COVID-19 Content Moderation Into Context,” Brookings TechStream, May 21, 2020 
 https://www.brookings.edu/techstream/how-to-put-covid-19-content-moderation-into-context/ 
 
 “Attacks on Freedom of the Press,” Daily Journal, May 31, 2019 
 

“Alex Jones is far from the only the only person tech companies are censoring,” Washington Post, August 12, 2018 
https://www.washingtonpost.com/opinions/beware-the-digital-censor/2018/08/12/997e28ea-9cd0-11e8-843b-
36e177f3081c_story.html  

 
 “Court Finds Facebook ‘Likes’ To Be Speech,” Daily Journal October 2013 

Book Review: “First Amendment Institutions,” by Paul Horwitz, CaliforniaLawyer.com September 2013 

“Artistic Expression: Freedom of Expression,” Vision Magazine May 2005 

National Campaign for Freedom of Expression Quarterly Summer 1997 through Winter 1998 [principal writer and general 
editor]  


	Declaration of David Greene
	I. Hours Worked
	II. Fee Rates
	III. My Qualifications
	IV. Fee Totals

	Exhibit A 
	Exhibit B
	Exhibit C

